
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 

Major Projects and Equalities 
 
To: Councillor Lomas (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 26 March 2024. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change & Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Friday 15 March 
2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 



 

 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Finance, Performance, Major 

Projects and Equalities Executive Member Decision Sessions held 
on 24 January 2024 and 21 February 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration d
[...]
rs must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 

Date 24 January 2024 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member) 

In Attendance  Laura Williams (Assistant Director, Customer, 

Communities and Inclusion) 

  

 
10. Declarations of Interest (10:00)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
11. Minutes (10:00)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 12 October 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
12. Public Participation (10:01)  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 4 Implementing the Social Model of 
Disability. She thanked the Executive Member and Assistant Director 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion for consulting with disabled people. 
She spoke about the need for disability equalities training and explained 
the problems with officers understanding of the use of language in regard 
to disabilities. She explained why social model of disability needed to be 
enacted.  
 
Cllr Ravilious had registered to speak on agenda item 4 Implementing the 
Social Model of Disability. As she was unable to attend the meeting, the 
Executive Member read out Cllr Ravilious’ statement in which she 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



welcomed the report and it’s reference to actions to address the climate 
and biodiversity crisis impacting disabled people in different ways. She 
suggested that the term ‘eco-ableism’ was inappropriate and she requested 
an amendment to paragraph 52 of the report under the section on 
Environment and Climate Action. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the intention to work more closely and to 
bring together City of York Council to work as one council on issues that 
had the potential to disable people. She noted that the entire report was 
aimed at avoiding and challenging ableism wherever and whenever it was 
encountered, which would mean difficult changes to the council’s way of 
thinking and working together across the board. She added that just as 
when the council engaged in work on anti-racism it should never shy away 
from naming and discussing ableism, but instead it should find ways to 
work together to address them. She added that the council should reflect 
on the use of the specific term "eco-ableism" as driving division was not the 
aim of this paper, and she suggested that the overarching term "ableism" 
should be used instead. 
 
13. Implementing the Social Model of Disability (10:07)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out a clear policy 
statement as to what the Social Model of Disability meant in terms of how 
the council would communicate, engage, and deliver services to those who 
live, work, study in or visit the city. The report also contained an update on 
the work of the York Access Forum and the move to appoint an 
independent Chair to take the work of the forum forward. 
 
The  Assistant Director, Customer, Communities and Inclusion outlined the 
report and recommendations, noting the work of York Access Forum. The 
Executive Member commented that she was delighted to be making a 
decision on implementing the Social Model of Disability at the Decision 
Session as it was the result of work done by many people in the council 
and in the city following the motion to council in 2022. She expressed 
gratitude to members of YDRF, HRCN and the Access Forum who had 
given their time to have input into the paper.  She noted that the experience 
in York over the last few years taught how far was needed to go to avoid 
ableism and enable all who live or work in York or who visit our city have 
equal access both to the built environment and all of the services and 
positive benefits that the city offered.  
 
The Executive Member added that embedding the social model of disability 
was not easy, and as a disabled person she had been on her own journey 
of learning and understanding, having been conditioned all my life to 
perceive the world through a medical model lens. She added that she 

Page 4



looked forward to the challenges that would inevitably come as people 
worked together to go on the journey to use the  social model of disability to 
remove barriers and make the city better for everyone. 
 
The Executive Member then: 
 
Resolved:  That; 

1. The policy statement on implementing the Social Model of 
Disability at City of York Council be approved. 

2. A commitment be made to the council providing elected 
Members and officers with appropriate Disability Equality 
Training. 

3. The York Access Forum update, Terms of Reference, and 
the next steps in appointing a new forum Chair be noted. 
 

Reason:    To ensure CYC officers and decision makers are working to a 
clear policy statement as to what the Social Model of Disability 
means.  

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.10 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities in 
consultation with the Executive Leader including 
Corporate Services, Policy, Strategy And 
Partnerships 
 

Date 21 February 2024 

Present Councillors Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities) and 
Douglas (Executive Leader including Corporate 
Services, Policy, Strategy And Partnerships) 

In Attendance  Pauline Stuchfield (Director of Customer and 
Communities) 
Richard Pollitt (Mansion House, Guildhall and Civic 
Services Manager) 

 

14. Declarations of Interest (10:00am)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
15. Public Participation (10:00am)  
 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. All registrations 
were on agenda item 3 Civic Protocols Review. 
 
Cllr Mason expressed concern that the civic party would be expected to 
undertake events at their own expense with no support, and that as a 
disabled person support was needed. He noted that there was a need for 
the car and mansion house flat and that charity fundraising should be 
picked by the Lord Mayor. He added that there was a cost to being in the 
civic party. He suggested that budget savings could be made in other ways. 
 
Danielle Mason explained that being a women in her twenties taking on the 
role as Sheriff’s lady whilst working full time, having the car to pick up and 
take to events had helped with travel. She noted that if an inclusive 
approach was wanted there was a need to consider the impact on young 

Page 7



people in civic roles. She explained the importance of civic party in visits to 
school and community groups and added that reducing visits and turning 
up with a badge devalued the role of the civic party. 
 
Philippa Crowther, Chief Executive of the Wilberforce Trust expressed 
dismay that no consultation had been carried out by the council in relation 
to the review. She explained that she was being told that the York 
Community Fund (YCF) would be used to fund free school meals. She 
explained that blind and partially sighted people had benefitted from the 
work of the Lord Mayor’s charity and the civic party through funding and 
other donations and she explained how this had been used.  
 
The Executive Member clarified that the York Community Fund was 
separate to the York Hungry Minds Fund.  
 
Janet Looker explained that she had been Lord Mayor three times and she 
welcomed the report in putting forward a framework as to how the Lord 
Mayor would work. She suggested that Make it York, YorkBID, the council 
and voluntary organisations to pull together a coherent plan for the Lord 
Mayor. She welcomed the review of the protocols during a period of 
austerity. 
 
Cllr Orrell explained that civic party visits for people with disabilities would 
not be able to happen with the proposed changes. He noted that civic visits 
to schools in full regalia would not be the same if a badge was worn. He 
added that there had been no consultation on the changes. He suggested 
that there was no understanding of role of the civic party with community 
and faith groups, and the role of the Lord Mayor of York and North 
Yorkshire and Lord Mayor of York. He noted that it would be a sad day of 
the proposals were put into effect. 
 
Cllr Cullwick explained that it would sensible and pragmatic to defer 
decisions around the mansion house and car as there needed to be 
consultation and a fresh consideration of the roles and responsibilities of 
the Lord Mayor of York and North Yorkshire and Lord Mayor of York. 
Referring to paragraph 42 of the published report he noted that that there 
had been no consultation with those with experience in the role, pollical 
parties, other civic parties, and other stakeholders such as schools, 
charities and organisations. He noted that he would welcome a review with 
all stakeholders. 
 
Gwen Swinburn explained that she had been asking for transparency over 
the civic roles. She welcomed a democratic approach to the review and 
noted that it was not fit for purpose, adding that there had been no 
consultation with Honorary Alderman. Regarding the decision she 

Page 8



suggested that there should have been proper consultation with a key 
decision report to Executive.  
 
Brian Watson explained the importance Lord Mayor and Sheriff and gave 
examples of th
[...]
rate. It was explained 
that York Hungry Minds was a campaign within YCF, with it being the 
Lord Mayor’s choice if they wanted to support the York Hungry Minds 
and that the Lord Mayor may choose three options from the YCF in 
grant funding or they could choose charities of their choice. 

 
The Executive Leader thanked all for attending and reiterated the 
importance of the role of the Lord Mayor and civic party, with there being 
no change in that and no question of the importance of the Lord Mayor as 
First Citizen. She noted that there was a £14million gap in funding to the 
council, increasing to £40million, with no element of the city not affected by 
it. She explained that this was why the civic party was being asked to 
participate in cost reductions. She noted that there was a change to how 
things working in the past and the new proposals helping staff to do their 
jobs and give focus to the job of Mayor. She noted that the protocols would 
be reviewed every year. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects and 
Equalities thanked all present, including the written representations. She 
explained that she was proud of the city’s history and civic party. She noted 
that £134,000 was an enormous amount of money spent when the council 
was having to make cuts and the 7% was a modest reduction . She added 
that the incoming civic party was focussed on working with groups in York. 
In consultation with the Executive Leader she then; 
 
Resolved: That approval be given to the: 
 
(a)  Changes to civic protocols for introduction in the new Civic Year from 
May 2024 as follows: 
 

Page 11



 The York Community Fund (YCF) becomes the permanent 
mechanism for channelling all Lord Mayor Charity monetary 
donations; 

 Externally funded foreign travel decisions using the lowest carbon 
option that is practical will be made by the Chief Operating 
Officer/Leader of the Council by exception; other foreign trips will not 
be supported; 

 Enhan
[...]
s are maximised. 

Page 12



 
Reason: 
 

1. To ensure that the Civic Party, including use of the Mansion House 
and Lord Mayor’s Charity are supported into the future in a sustainable way 
at a time of constrained resources.   

 

2. To ensure that the Lord Mayor can continue to act as an ambassador 
for the city as its First Citizen, in their role in relation to: 

a. historical and ceremonial traditions of the Office of Lord Mayor;  

b. attend and support civic events and community activities which 
demonstrate the First Citizen’s commitment to the Council Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.04 am]. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 

Meeting date: 19 March 2024 

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield Director of Customer and 
Communities 

Portfolio of: Councillor Katie Lomas - Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects and Equalities 

 

Decision Report: Council Tax Debt Pilot 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report provides feedback from the Household Support Fund 

debt pilot undertaken during 2022/23. The premise of this work 
was that the council recognised that arrears of council tax can 
indicate residents are facing other issues in their lives for example 
other debts, and complex health and/or family relationship 
problems. If the council can get a better understanding of all the 
issues including council tax debt and offer broader wrap-around 
support this could provide longer term benefits for our residents, 
prevent further debt, improve wellbeing, reduce administration and 
lead to more resilience and positive personal and community 
outcomes.  

 
2. This paper sets out the learnings from this work along with a set of 

recommendations for the Executive Member to approve that will 
seek to support with debt issues for York residents.  

 

Benefits and 
[...]
are intended to 

provide immediate support at the point a resident may fall into debt 
following good practice early intervention.  The broader 
recommendations contained within the detailed report (Annex B) 
require additional capacity and will be considered as part of the 
customer experience transformation programme and business as 
usual training. The Executive member is asked to approve the 
following recommendations that will start to help our residents 

Page 16



 

affected by debt and address the broader linked issues within our 
communities:  

 

 To set up a voluntary non-cost multi-agency debt group including 
community sector partners – to look in more detail during 2024 at 
all the issues raised by residents in the debt pilot. 

 The establishment of non-cost debt surgeries at West Offices 
following issue of Council Tax (CT) reminders during 2024 – there 
is little resource for one-to-one support across the city so 
establishing a surgery with partners may help in dealing with a 
larger number of residents issues. 

 To issue text messages to all residents getting CT reminders about 
continuing to pay something and inviting them to attend a debt 
surgery.  This is to help prevent residents getting further into 
arrears through the debt recovery process and provide broader 
advice and support. 

 To review the wording on CT reminders and summons and pilot 
alternative wording to see if there is any beneficial effect. This also 
responds to and supports recent comments from the Poverty Truth 
Commission.  

 

Background 
 
10. The council acknowledges that some of its residents struggle to 

meet their council tax payments and fall into arrears but often this 
is a symptom of wider financial stress and in some cases broader 
complex needs. To explore this and understand how both the 
council and its voluntary and community sector partners could help 
a one-year pilot was undertaken to engage with those residents 
presenting with council tax deb
[...]
Support 
DWP – Department for Work and Pensions 
YFAS – York Financial Assistance Scheme  
GDPR – General Data Protection Regulations 
PTSD – Post-traumatic Stress Disorder   

Page 24



EIA 11/2020 
 

Annex A 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Customer & Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Customer and Exchequer Services 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Debt Pilot 

Lead officer: 
 

David Walker 

Date assessment completed: 
 

08 February 24 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Susan Wood  Welfare Benefits & Strategic 
Partnership Manager 

CYC Welfare Benefits 

    

    

P
age 25



EIA 11/2020 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   
 

 

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 This EIA relates to a debt pilot undertaken across 2022/23 to better understand residents debt issues and 
broader problems asking those residents in Council Tax arrears to voluntarily participate in the pilot.  The 
attached paper provides the outcomes and findings of the pilot along with a set of recommendations.  

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 www.gov.uk/government/publications/council-tax-collection-best-practice-guidance-for-local-
authorities/council-tax-collection-best-practice-guidance-for-local-authorities 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 All residents in the city who are in council tax arrears, staff, community sector organisations. 

1.4 What results/outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?  This section should explain what 
outcomes you want to achieve for service users, staff and/or the wider community. Demonstrate how the 
proposal links to the Council Plan (2019- 2023) and other corporate strategies and plans. 

  

P
age 26



EIA 11/2020 
 

 
 

Step 2 – Gathering the information and feedback   
 

2.1  What sources of data, evidence and consultation feedback do we have to help us understand the 
impact of the proposal on equality rights and human rights? Please consider a range of sources, 
including: consultation exercises, surveys, feedback from staff, stakeholders, participants, research reports, 
the views of equality groups, as well your own experience of working in this area etc. 

 Source of data/supporting evidence Reason for using  

City of Council Tax Debt Recovery Project 
Report  

Provides evidence of current provision & indicates financial vulnerability 

City of York Council: Council Tax Debt 
Recovery: Snapshot Conversations 2022 – 
Healthwatch York 

Stakeholder feedback from residents affected by council tax arears 

City of York Council: Council Tax Debt 
Recovery - Centre for Housing Policy 

Stakeholder feedback including CYC Council Tax and revenues staff, 
LAC’s, Citizens Advice York 

  

This work is directly related to the council’s Affordability core commitment. The report includes 
recommendations to explore ways to best support residents in financially vulnerable households who are 
struggling to pay their council tax.  The outcomes include: 
 

1. Trying to reduce debt for residents not just Council Tax but all debts 
2. Gain a broader understanding of what debts residents have 
3. Understand the added complexities arising from debt e.g. mental health problems 
4. Produce an action plan/recommendation to try and address the issues 
5. By taking action try to improve resident wellbeing   

 
 

  

P
age 27



EIA 11/2020 
 

 

Step 3 – Gaps in data and knowledge  
  

 
 
 

Step 4 – Analysing the impacts or effects. 
 

4.1  Please consider what the evidence tells you about the likely impact (positive or negative) on people 
sharing a protected characteristic, i.e. how significant could the impacts be 
[...]
/derivation.esd.org.uk/?area=E06000014&period=fin_2019_20&metricType=200
https://derivation.esd.org.uk/?area=E06000014&period=fin_2020_21&metricType=200
https://derivation.esd.org.uk/?area=E06000014&period=fin_2021_22&metricType=200
https://derivation.esd.org.uk/?area=E06000014&period=fin_2022_23&metricType=200


 

5 
 

 No of 

applications  

No of awards Total £ 

CTS claimants Not available 28 £18,910 

Non-CTS claimants  20 0  

 

The Council Tax Benefits Adviser Project  

To better understand the current systems and where improvements could be 

made to better support people who are struggling to pay Council Tax, in 

September 2021 proposals were agreed to pilot and evaluate a different 

approach to supporting people in Council Tax arrears.  

The Council Tax Benefits Adviser Project was a one-year pilot from April 

2022 to March 2023, to explore and develop a positive, collective approach to 

City of York Council (CYC) Council Tax recovery for people who are in 

Council Tax arrears who cannot pay or are struggling to pay due to low 

income.  

A dedicated welfare benefits adviser provided support to people in Council 

Tax arrears to look at their whole situation, maximise income and develop 

budgeting skills to manage their money and finances in a sustainable way 

going forward. Whilst a number of services offer assistance to people in 

Council Tax arrears and the Council signposts to these services, this type of 

support linked to Council Tax non-payment is not currently available. 

The aim was to develop and evaluate a different model of working between 

advisers and Council Tax, Housing and Benefits services which takes 

person-centred approach of residents’ situations and the support that is 

available, 

Alongside the advice service, funding from Deciding Together was secured 

for two independent evaluation projects with Healthwatch York and Centre for 

Housing Policy University of York.  

The two evaluations gathered views from res
[...]
lve 

issues for their clients. 

- There is no clear consensus within the Council and amongst advice 

workers on how to identify people unable to pay CT and target 

assistance.  

- See annex 1 for report on Heathwatch York Snapshot Conversations 

with residents about their experiences of Council Tax arrears. 

Page 42



 

9 
 

Recommendations/ Action plan 

The recommendations below highlight a range of actions we would like to 

take forward for a council wide approach to supporting people in Council Tax 

arrears and make recovery processes as effective as possible within the 

current resources and financial climate of the council. 

- Bring together the relevant staff across the council to ensure the key 

principles of our debt policy are embedded in our practice: 

o Minimising debt 

o Proactive approach 

o Preventative measures 

 

- Use good practice and guidance to put in place procedures that 

recognise non-payment of Council Tax is an indicator of financial 

difficulty, and to: 

o Offer Council Tax Support and income maximisation advice and 

support at every contact and conversation relating to Council Tax 

arrears, including Customer Services, Local Taxation & Recovery 

and Revenues & Benefits 

o Ask people the reason they have been unable to pay their Council 

Tax and record this on their Council Tax account, so that CT 

recovery team can identify vulnerable people and offer appropriate 

advice and support. 

o Develop effective referral process to advice and support services for 

people in Council Tax arrears. 

o Record telephone numbers on the CT system so that we can 

contact people about their CT accounts. 

o Check GDPR/privacy notices to ensure we can use data pro-actively 

to reduce arrears and increase CTS take-up. 

- Review criteria and processes for Discretionary Council Tax Reduction. 

- Ensure regular liaison meetings take place between Local Taxation & 

Recovery, Customer Services and advice and support services,

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects and Equalities 

Date 19 March 2024 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member)  

In Attendance David Walker (Head of Customer and Exchequer 
Services) 
Susan Wood (Welfare Benefits and Strategic 
Partnership Manager) 
Laura Williams (Assistant Director Customer, 
Communities and Inclusion) 

 
17. Declarations of Interest (10:03)  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that she might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
18. Minutes (10:03)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the Executive 

Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, and 
Equalities held on 24 January 2024 and 21 February 2024 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record.  

 
 
19. Public Participation (10:03)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
20. Council Tax Debt Pilot (10:03)  
 
The Head of Customer and Exchequer Services outlined the report noting 
that the pilot for was for York residents with potentially complex issues 
using council tax debt as a way to engage with residents to explore and try 
and support the broader problems. In terms of council tax debt he said that 
the council would look at texting residents regarding the payment of council 



tax arrears  and the team would be looking at  the wording used in council 
tax reminders. The Welfare Benefits and Strategic Partnership Manager 
explained the ongoing work for council tax recovery in the context of its 
legal framework. She detailed work undertaken council teams and other 
partners in supporting residents. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the report and commented that she was 
impressed by the compassionate support and multiagency work supporting 
council tax. She was interested to see the impact of the changing of 
wording on  reminders regarding council tax recovery and she was pleased 
to see the input of the Poverty Truth Commission on the pilot. She then; 
 
Resolved:  That approval be given to:  

1. Set up a voluntary non-cost multi-agency debt group 
including community sector partners – to look in more detail 
during 2024 at all the issues raised by residents in the debt 
pilot. 

2. The establishment of non-cost debt surgeries at West 
Offices following issue of Council Tax (CT) reminders during 
2024 – there is little resource for one-to-one support across 
the city so establishing a surgery with partners may help in 
dealing with a larger number of residents issues. 

3. To issue text messages to all residents getting CT reminders 
about continuing to pay something and inviting them to 
attend a debt surgery.  This is to help prevent residents 
getting further into arrears through the debt recovery process 
and provide broader advice and support. 

4. To review the wording on CT reminders and summons and 
pilot alternative wording to see if there is any beneficial 
effect. This also responds to and supports recent comments 
from the Poverty Truth Commission.  

 
Reason:  In order to provide immediate support at the point a resident 

may fall into debt following good practice early intervention; and 
to help residents affected by debt and address the broader 
linked issues within our communities. 

 
 
Cllr Lomas, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.14 am].
 


